

JONES DAY
Bruce Bennett
555 South Flower Street, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 243-2533
Fax: (213) 243-2539

-and-

Edward M. Joyce
Jane Rue Wittstein
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
Tel: (212) 326-3939
Fax: (212) 755-7306

Counsel for MF Global Holdings Ltd.,
as Plan Administrator, and
MF Global Assigned Assets LLC

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
In re	:	Chapter 11
	:	
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., et al.,	:	Case No. 11-15059 (MG)
	:	
Debtors. ¹	:	(Jointly Administered)
-----	X	
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., as Plan Administrator, and MF GLOBAL ASSIGNED ASSETS LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
vs.	:	Adv. Proc. No. 16-01251 (MG)
	:	
ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE COMPANY LTD., IRON-STARR EXCESS AGENCY LTD., IRONSHORE INSURANCE LTD., STARR INSURANCE & REINSURANCE LIMITED., and FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**OMNIBUS RESPONSE MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON THE BERMUDA DEFENDANTS'
CONTINUED VIOLATION OF THIS COURT'S BAR ORDER**

¹ The debtors in the chapter 11 cases are MF Global Holdings Ltd.; MF Global Finance USA Inc.; MF Global Capital LLC; MF Global Market Services LLC; MF Global FX Clear LLC; and MF Global Holdings USA Inc. The Court entered an order of final decree closing the chapter 11 cases of MF Global Capital LLC, MF Global FX Clear LLC, and MF Global Market Services LLC on February 11, 2016.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. TO PROTECT THE NEW YORK INSUREDS, THIS COURT SHOULD REQUIRE THE BERMUDA DEFENDANTS TO POST A BOND, AS REQUIRED BY NEW YORK LAW	2
II. THE BERMUDA DEFENDANTS HAVE CLEARLY VIOLATED THE BAR ORDER.....	3
A. The Bermuda Defendants Have Not Refuted The Fact That Their <i>Ex Parte</i> Injunction Applications Impermissibly Assert “Claims” Against The MFG Parties Related To The MF Global Actions.....	3
B. The Bermuda Defendants Continue To Collaterally Attack The Reasonableness Of The MDL Settlement.....	5
III. THE BERMUDA DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE BARTON DOCTRINE.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>Barton v. Barbour</u> , 104 U.S. 126 (1881).....	passim
<u>Corcoran v. Ardra Ins. Co.</u> , 156 A.D.2d 70 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990)	2
<u>Drennen v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London (In re Res. Cap., LLC)</u> , 2016 WL 6155925 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2016)	2, 3
<u>Ellis v. Univ. of Kan. Med. Ctr.</u> , 163 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 1998)	4
<u>In re Benalcazar</u> , 283 B.R. 514 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002)	4
<u>In re Biebel</u> , 2009 WL 1451637 (Bankr. D. Conn. May 20, 2009).....	13
<u>In re Byrd</u> , 2007 WL 1485441 (Bankr. D. Md. May 18, 2007)	13
<u>In re CDC Corp.</u> , 610 Fed. App’x 918 (11th Cir. 2015)	9
<u>In re Crown Vantage, Inc.</u> , 421 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<u>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</u> , 991 F.2d 1236 (6th Cir. 1993)	13
<u>In re MF Global Holdings Ltd.</u> , 469 B.R. 177 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9
<u>In re MF Global Holdings Ltd.</u> , 515 B.R. 193 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
<u>In re National Century Financial Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 426 B.R. 282 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2010).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<u>In re Salov,</u> 510 B.R. 720 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	13
<u>Katz v. Cellco P’ship,</u> 794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015).....	2
<u>Lawrence v. Goldberg,</u> 573 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1998)	9, 10
<u>Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. v. GIO Ins. Ltd.,</u> 2013 WL 4007555 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2013).....	2, 3
<u>Matter of Southmark Corp.,</u> 88 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1996)	3
<u>Parker v. Metro Water Reclamation Dist.,</u> 782 F. Supp. 387 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	4
<u>Post Investors LLC v. Gribble,</u> 2012 WL 4466619 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2012).....	9
<u>Smith v. ACE Ins. Co. (In re BCE West, L.P.),</u> 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62772 (D. Ariz. Aug. 31, 2006).....	12, 13
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 105(5).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	4
N.Y. Ins. Law § 107(a)(10).....	2
N.Y. Ins. Law § 1213.....	2, 3
